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*411. Shri Madhao Beddi: WiU the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Government sponsored delegations (cultural and other goodwill missions) sent to foreign countries so far during the year 1954; and

(b) the number of persons included in these delegations?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education (Dr. M. M.
Das): (a) Six.

(b) Sixty six.

Brackish  Water

♦412. Shri S. C. SamanU: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether any research and ex periments were carried at the Indian Institute of Science Bangalore, con vert brackish water into pure water;
and

(b) whether such experiments have been carried out in other Institutes in India?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the IVDnlster of EducaUon (Dr. M. M.
Das): (a) Yes.

(b) Yes, at the National Chemical Laboratory, Poona, and the Fuel Re search Institute, Jealgora.

Magistrate’s Courts i n Tripura

*̂ 416. Shri Dasaratha Deb: Will the Minister of States be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a num ber of cases triable by First Class Magistrates are pending in Tripura as Government could not depute First Class Magistrates there; and

(b) if so, the names of the Divisions that have been suffering because of this drawback and the measures that Gtovemment propose to take in this direction?
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Home AffairsThe Minister of (Dr. Katju): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

C red it Institutions

*417. Shri AJit Singh: Will the Minis ter of Finance be pleased to state what steps have been taken for creating a network of credit institutions in India, specially in rural areas to meet the requirements of agriculture and indus try?

The Deputy Minister of Finance
(Shri A. C. Guha): It is so wide a

• question that sp>ecifie information is hardly possible in reply to a single question. A note giving the required information in broad outlines is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [S«e Appendix III, annexure No. 39.]
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The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education (Dr. M. M.
Das): Yes. ^

Untouchability

*422. Shri Buclihikotalali: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Andhra Government have submitted proposals for the removal of untoucha bility and for the rehabilitation of ex Criminal Trit>es in the State; and

(b) if so, what are the main features of the proposals?

The Deputy Minister of Affairs (Shri Datar): (a) Yes.

Home
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(b) The main features of the schemes are:—

(A) Removal of untouchability—
(i) Educational Advancement;

and
(ii) Propaganda and publicity.

(B) Welfare of Ex-Criminal Tribes—

(i) Educational Advancement;
<ii) Economic uplift; and
<iii) Public Health and Rehabili

tation.

Welfare o f Backward Communities

Sbri Gadlliiiffaiia Gowd: Will ihe Minister of Home Affairs be pleas ed  to state:

(a) whether the Andhra Govern ment have submitted any schemes for th e welfare of the Backward Clc»sses other than the Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and ex-Criminal
Tribes for 1954-56;

(b) if so, what are Jthe schemes; and

(c) the amount that has been sanc tioned by Government?

The l>eimty Minister of Home Affairs (Sliri Datar): (a) No. There are no Communities in the State of Andhra eligible for the grant ear marked for the welfare of Other
Backward Classes.

(b) and (c). Does not arise.

D e limitation Commission

♦428. Shri S. N. Daa: WiU the Minis ter of Law be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Delimitation Com mission have effected any change in their procedure and method of work in the light of the criticisms made on the floor of the House, during the

. Sixth session; and
(b) i t so, what are the dhanfes

. effected?

The Minister of Law and Minority ABato <8hH BItfwM): <a) Ko.

(b) None. The procedure and the method of work of the Commisfllbn have been laid down in the Delimita tion Commission Act, 1952, and these have been and are being followed by the Commission throughout.

Central Intelligence Bureau

♦433. Ch. EagfauUr Singli: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cases of smuggl ing and corruption so far detected by the Central Intelligence Bureau in which the culprits have been prose cuted; and

(b) what success has been achieved as a result of existence of a separate wing?

The Deputy Minister of Finanee (Shri A. C. Guha): (a) The Bureau is still in its formative stage. It has not been possible so far to put it on a propex working stage for want of necessary personnel. However, it has so far investigated two fraud cases and also conducted investigations into allegations of corruption against officers of the Central Excise and Customs Departments in two cases.

In addition the Bureau has carried out surveys of the Land Customs frontiers with Daman, Goa, West Pakistan, East Pakistan and also of the frontier between Pakistan and Kashmir with a view to preventing smuggling and strengthening the Cus toms patrols On these frontiers.

(b) It is too early to judge the success achieved by the Bureau.

Naval Training Centres

*436. Shri S. C. Samanta: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) the progress of the two new Naval Training Centres Oipened in 1948;

(b) which of the Centres has train ed the larger number of Direct Entry Officers and ratings; and

(c) what aje the difficulties that these tr4Ux̂ in̂ xrentres are axperienc-ing in making speedy progress?

